

No. 15-349

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NESTLÉ U.S.A., INC.; ARCHER-DANIELS-MIDLAND
COMPANY; and CARGILL, INCORPORATED,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE I; JOHN DOE II; JOHN DOE III,
individually and on behalf of proposed class members,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Mark S. Chenoweth
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: October 21, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	11
I. Review Is Warranted to Determine Whether ATS Aiding-and-Abetting Liability May Be Imposed Even When a Defendant Does Not Act with an Intent to Aid or Abet a Violation of the Law of Nations	11
A. The Ninth Circuit Ruling Directly Conflicts with Rulings from the Second and Fourth Circuits	12
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis Conflicts with this Court’s Rulings Regarding the Narrow Scope of ATS Causes of Action	17
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Will Have Significantly Adverse “Practical Consequences”	20

	Page
II. Review Is Warranted to Determine the Circumstances Under Which the Presumption Against Extraterritorial Application of the ATS Can Be Overcome	22
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Rejection of <i>Morrison</i> ’s “Focus” Test Conflicts with Rulings from Other Circuits . . .	23
B. No Good Reason Exists to Postpone Resolution of the Conflict	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)	8, 12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Cardona v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Doe I v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , 9th Cir. No. 15-16909 (appeal docketed Sept. 24, 2015)	25
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	12
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat. Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	18, 19
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)	19, 20, 23
<i>Morrison v. National Australian Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	5, 6, 10, 22, 23, 24
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> [“ <i>Talisman</i> ”], 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 946 (2010) . . .	1, 8, 12, 15, 16
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>

Page(s)**Statutes:**

Alien Tort Statute (ATS), 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90	18

Miscellaneous:

Sarah Grossman-Greene and Chris Byer, <i>A Brief History of Cocoa in Ghana and Côte d'Ivoire</i> (Tulane University 2009)	21
Human Rights Watch, <i>World Report 2015</i> (January 2015)	21
